UNOFFICIAL COPY

Doc#. 2206239217 Fee: $98.00
Karen A. Yarbrough

Cook County Clerk

Date: 03/03/2022 10:52 AM Pg: 1 of 9

[nvestor Loan # 225636830

Recording Requested By:
Community Loan Servicing, LLC
4425 Ponce de Leon Boulevard
5th Floor

Coral Gables, FL 33146

After Recording Return To:

Corutnunity Loan Servicing, LLC C/O:
Mortgaze Connect Document Solutions -
6360 North Argonne Street, Unit A ’
Denver, C7/ 81,249

APN/Tax ID: ¢2-27-404-021-0000
Recording Number; 2058466

This document was presared by Community Loan Servicin C._ GREGORY SARGENT
Bayview Loan Servicing, £1.C 589 Airport Freeway Hurst, TX 760353 877-650-0140 Ext, 2029

Space Above This Line For Recording Data —
Original Principal Amount: $162,234:00 Loan Numbei: 0003178330
Unpaid Principal Amount: $166,071.12 FHA Loan Number: 137-946624 8

New Principal Amount: $137,141.57
Total Capitalized Amount: $12,588 23

LOAN MODIFICATION AGREEMENT
(FHA-Insured) (FHA COVID-19 Combination Partiz( Claim and Loan Modification)

This Loan Modification Agreement (“Agreement”) betvieen CHRISTINE ORR, AN
UNMARRIED WOMAN whose address is 17458 EASTGATE DX, COUNTRY CLUB HILLS,
IL 60478 (“Borrower” or “T") and ACTING THROUGH ~COMMUNITY LOAN
SERVICING, LLC, FKA BAYVIEW LOAN SERVICING, LLC (“SsERVICER”), AS
SUBSERVICER FOR LOAN_SERVICER, LAKEVIEW LOAN SERVAUING, LLC. whose

address is 4425 Ponce de Leon Boulevard, 5th Floor, Coral Gables, FL. 33145 (“Lender”), is
effective 03/01/2022, and amends and supplements (1) the Mortgage, Deed of Tiust.or Security
Deed (the “Security Instrument”), made by CHRISTINE ORR, AN UNMARRIED V/ CMAN to
MERS AS NOMINEE FOR GUARANTEED RATE, INC. for $162,894.00 and interest, Aated
04/16/2018 and recorded on Date 04/25/2018 in Book or Liber o, At page(s)

, or as Document/Instrument Number 1811546088, in the Records of Cook,
ILLINOIS, and (2) the Note bearing the same date as and secured by the Security Instrument,
which was entered into as security for the performance of the Note and encumber3 the real and
personal property described and defined in the Security Instrument as the “Propefty,” located at
17458 EASTGATE DR COUNTRY CLUB HILLS, IL 60478, See Exhibit A for Legal
Description '

" If more than one Borrower or Mortgagor is executing this document, each is feferred to as
“Borrower” or “I” For purposes of this document, words signifying the singular (such as
“Bomrower” or “T") shall include the plura! (such as “Borrowers” or “we™) and vice versa where
appropriate.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M115MAR2 L.v.7
Page 1 6220522_159_20320125174038507

|||I||||I||||HIIII[IIIllllIllillillllllllllllll\lll||||||||II\_|||I_\|I||l|||\I|IIII|I|||!|l||lll_IIl||||l|||_|||I|||I|I|I|||||||I1I|||IIIIiIil

[TRACKINGID. 289908682860] 040637-00064543-0 [PAQ.652] [DOG 32 T&/112 16.2 1077877 (F.1__0_CLS)



2206239217 Page: 2 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

Important Disclosures: The Federal Housing Administration (FHA) requires that Lender provide
you with information designed to help you understand the modified mortgage terms that are being
offered to you. Lender is required to provide you with clear and understandable written
information about the terms, costs, and risks of the modified mortgage in a timély manner to
enable Borrower to make informed decisions. This information is included below. Please read it
carefully,

If my representations in Section | below continue to be true in all material respects, then this Loan
ModiCication Agreement (“Agreement”) will, as set forth in Section 3 below, amend and
suppleinznt (1) the Mortgage on the Property and (2) the Note secured by the Moﬂgage. The
Mortgags and Note together, as they may previously have been amended, are reféired to as the
“Loan Documeants”. Capitalized terms used in this Agreement and not defined here have the
meaning giver. i them in the Loan Documents. If there is more than one borrower or mortgagor
executing this decuriant, each is referred to as “I”. Words signifying the singular (such as “T")
shall include the plursl-{such as “we™) and vice versa where appropriate.

This Agreement will not-ike effect uniess the preconditions set forth in Section 2 below have
been satisfied.

1. My Representations. I certify, réncesent to Lender, and agree as follows:

A. 1am experiencing an adverse imact an my ability to make on-time mortgage payments
under the Loan Documents due to'the COVID-19 pandemic. As a result; (1) I am in
default or imminent default under the .oz Documents and (2) I do not Have sufficient
income or access to sufficient liquid assets to'make the monthly mortgage payments due
under the Loan Documents.

B. 1 live in, and plan to continue to live in, the Property-ac my principal fesidence. The
Property has not been condemned and has no material edverse physical cofidition(s). The
Property has no more than four units.

C. 1amnota borrower on any other FHA-insured mortgage.

D. Except as approved in writing by the FHA or Lender, there has been ro change in the
ownership of the Property after I signed the Loan Documents.

E. Under penalty of perjury, I provided Lender with full and complete inférmation' that,
when provided, accurately stated my income, expenses, and assets. To the Cxiunt
requested by Lender, [ provided documents that supported that information. However, I
was not required to disclose child support or alimony, unless I chose t¢ rely on such
income to qualify for the FHA COVID-19 Combination Partial Claim and Loan
Modification (“Modification”) or for another loan assistance option.

F. 1 currently have sufficient income to support the financial obligations' ufider the Loan
Documents, as modified by this Agreement.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAQ6 M11SMAR21.v.7
Page 2 £220522_159_20320125174038507

100

(TRACKINGID 285806632660) 040537-00065593-0 (PAG.B54] [DOC 32 74/112 16.21077877 (F_1_0_CLS)



2206239217 Page: 3 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

G. If I received a discharge in a Chapter 7 Bankruptcy proceeding subséquent to the
execution of the Loan Documents, Lender agrees that I will not have personal liabitity on
the debt pursuant to this Agreement.

2. Acknowledgements and Preconditions to Modification. I understand and acknowledge
that:

A. Asa precondition to receiving this proposed modification of the Loan Dociiments, 1 must

' accept and fully execute the required subordinate mortgage loan (also called a Partial

Claim Note and Security Instrument). 1 have reviewed and approved the terms of such
sehordinate loan.

B. LenZerhas no obligation to make any modification of the Loan Documents if any of the
requiremzite under this Agreement has not been met.

C. Prior to the Modification Effective Date (as defined in Section 3), if Lender determines
-that any of my rercesentations in Section 1 are no longer true and correci; (1) the Loan

will have all of the dgats and remedies provided by the Loan Documents.

D. The Loan Documents will (ot bs modified unless and until {1) Lender approves this
Agreement and (2) the Modifica.ion Effective Date (as defined in Sectioni 3 below) has
occurred.

E. The Loan Documents will not be modificd-unless and until the modificatith is approved
by the Bankruptcy Court in my bankruptcy case.

3. The Maodification, [f all of my representations in Serlion 1 above continue to.be true in all
material respects and all preconditions to the modification set 1orth in Section 2 above have
been met, the Loan Documents will automatically become modinzd on 03/01/2022 or, if later,
the date on which the Bankruptey Court approves the modificativn 1y banksiiptey case (the
“Modification Effective Date”) and all unpaid late charges, penaltie;, aid feés that remain
unpaid will be waived. If T have failed to make any payments that are 1 yecohdition to this

modification, this modification will not take effect,
A. The new Maturity Date will be: 02/01/2052

B. As of the Modification Effecive Date, the new principal balance of my Note wiil e
$137,141.57 (the “New Principal Balance”). In servicing your loan, the Leider may have
incurred third-party fees or charges that were not included in the terms of this Agreement.
If so, these fees and charges will appear on your monthly statement under “Fees and
Charges.” These fees and charges will not accrue interest or fate fees. You may pay these
fees and charges at any time. If not previously paid, you must pay these fees and charges
at the earliest of (1) the date you sell or transfer an interest in the Property, (2) the date
you pay the entire New Principal Balance, or (3) the Maturity Date.

C. Ipromise to pay the New Principal Balance, plus interest, to the order of Lénder.

PACKAGE_CLS FHA0S M1I5SMAR21.v.7
Page 3 : 6220522_159_20320125174038507

00000 0000 O

[TRACKINGID. 289908682650] 040537.00068552-0 [FAG 656] [DOC 32 T2112 10.21077677] {F_1__0_CLS}



2206239217 Page: 4 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

D. Interest at the fixed rate of 3.500% will bégin to accrue on the New Principal Balance as
of 03/01/2022 and my first new monthly payment on the New Principal B_alance will be
due on 03/01/2022. My fully amortizing payment schedule for the modified Loan is as

follows:
Years Intercst Monthly Estimated Total Paymeiit | Number of
Rate Principal and Maonthly Monthly Begins On Monthly

Interest Escrow Payment* Payments
Payment Payment
Amount Amount*

| 30 1.500% $615.83 $1,03133, $1.647.16, | 03/012022 360

| may adjust may adjust

| periodically periodically

* The escrory payments may be adjusted periodically in accordance with dpplicable law.
Therefore, my tedal monthly payment may change accordingly.

The total monthly pament amount shown does not include the cost fof any optional
products that may be oi-thz-mortgage loan.

The terms in this Section 3.2 supersede any provisions to the contrafy in the Loan
Documents, including (but not |.mited.to) provisions for an adjustable- & step-interest
rate.

E. I will be in default if T do not comply with ¢heterms of the Loan Documents, as modified
by this Agreement.

F. The interest rate set forth in Section 3.D. above snal} azgly even in the event of default
and if the Loan Documents permitted a default rate of interess:

4, Additional Agreements. Lender ahd I agree to the following:

A._Laccepi the risks_of entering into_this_Agreement, These risks. include./but_are not limited

to)

(1) The subordinate lien will require a balloon payment when I pay off, sell; o refinance
the Property, which may make these things more difficult to do. The sﬂburai 1ate lien
may also make it more difficult to get additional subordinate lien finan€ing,

(2) My modified loan will have a fixed interest rate that will not change. As a result, if
the interest rate in my Loan Documents could go up and down based on changes in
an index, my new fixed interest rate might sometimes be higher than 1 would have
paid before this modification.

B. T authorize Lender to attach an Exhibit A to this loan modification, which will include a
Legal Description, recording information of the original security instrument, and any
other relevant information required by a County Clerk (or other recordation office) to
allow for recording if and when recording becomes necessary for Lender.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHA06 M11SMAR21.v.7
Page 4 6220522_159_20320125174038507

* 0 00000

[TRACKMOID 2895066B26E0] 040597 OO0CTG00-0 (PAC.E58] [DOC 32 2112 1924077877 {F_1_0_CLS}



2206239217 Page: 5 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

C. All persons, or their autherized representative(s), who signed the Loan Documents have
signed this Agreement, unless (1} a borrower or co-borrower is dectased; (2) the
borrower and co-borrower are divorced and the Property has been transferred to one
spouse in the divorce decree, in which event the spouse who no longer ha$ an interest in
the Property need not sign this Agreement (although the non-signing spouse may
continue to be held liable for the abligation under the Loan Docutnents); or (3) Lender
waived this requirement in writing, This Agreement may be executéd in separate
counterparts, each of which shall be deemed an oniginal.

=

This Agreement supersedes the terms of any modification, forbearance, tnal period plan,
si-workout plan that T entered into with Lender.

E. Aliteras and provisions of the Loan Documénts, except as expressly modified by this
Agreement;, remain in full force and effect and T will comply with all covenants,
agreemens, and requirements of the Loan Documents, including (but not limited to) my
agreement t0 m=ie all payments of taxes, insurance premiums, assessinents, Escrow
Items, impounds;-ary all other similar obligations, the amounts of which iay change in
accordance with the tstms of my Loan Documents. Except as otherwise specifically
provided in, and as exprassiy modified by, this Agreement, Lender and I will be bound
by, and will comply with, ali 5 the terms and conditions of the Loan Documents.

F. The Loan Documents are duly valid, hinding agreements, enforceable in accordance with
their terms and are hereby reaffirmec.

G. On and after the Modification Effective’ Date, Lender will allow the transfer and
assumption of the Loan, including this Agrecment, only as permitted under FHA
guidelines. Except as noted herein, this Agreemzn; may not be assigned to, or assumed
by, a buyer or transferee of the Property.

H. On and after the Modification Effective Date, any provizion in the Note (or in any
addendum or amendment to the Note) that allowed for the assessment of a penalty for full
or partial prepayment of the Note, is nuil and void.

I. T will fully cooperate with Lender in obtaining any title endorsement(s; or similar title
insurance product(s) and/or any subordination agreement(s) that are necessi}y r required
by Lender’s procedures and/or the Modification to ensure that the Mortgage, 4s wadified
by this Agreement, is in first-priority lien position and is fully enforceablé. The terms of
this Agreement will not become effective, and this Agreement will be nuil and veid, if
Lender does not receive such title endorsement(s), title insurance product(s), and/or
subordination agreement(s) on or before the Modification Effective Date.

J. Tknow that I am only entitled to loss mitigation terms that comply with the Moedification.
Therefore, if Lender discovers any error in the terms of this Agreement or ih the required
subordinate mortgage loan, I authorize the Lender to advise me of the erfor. If I do not
accept the corrected terms, at Lender’s option, this Agreement becomes void and of no
legal effect. If T accept the corrected terms, I will execute and promptly réturn to Lender
the revised and additional documents that will (1) consummate the intended terms and

PACKAGE_CLS FHA0S M115MAR21.v.7 B
Page § 6220522_159_20320125174038507

O A

[TAACKINGID. 289008682650] 040537-00088503-0 (FAG.680] [DOC 32 68/112 10.21077677] {F_5_0.CL3}



2206239217 Page: 6 of 9

UNOFFICIAL COPY

conditions of this Agreement and/or (2) correct the terms and conditions of this
Agreement (a “Corrected Agreement”), If 1 do not sign and deliver a Corrected
Agreement or any additional document required by Lender to comiply with the
Modification, the terms of the original Loan Documents shall continue in full force and
effect, such terms will not be modified by this Agreement, and I may not be eligible for
the Modification.

K. Lender may collect and record, as applicable, personal information about ine, including,
but not limited to, my name, address, telephone number, social security fiumber, credit
score, income, payment history, government monitoring information, afid information
out account balances and activity (“Personal Information™). In addition, I consent to the
disviosure of my Personal Information and the terms of this Agreement by Lender to (1)
any povernment eatity that regulates Lender; (2) any investor, insurer, guarantor, or
servicer/iha: owns, insures, guarantees, or services my first lien or subotdinate lien (if
applicable) inaortgage loan(s), (3) companies that perform support sefvices for the
Modification, ard{4) any HUD-certified housing counseling agency.

L. If any document relates to the Loan Documents axidfor this Agreement is 1ost, misplaced,
misstated, inaceurately-r=flasts the true and correct terms and conditions of the loan as
modified, or is otherwisu-irissing, T will comply with Lender’s requést to execute,
acknowledge, initial, and deliver'to Lender any documentation Lender degétns necessary.
If the original promissory note is repiaced, Lender hereby indemnifies ifie against any
loss associated with 2 demand on the original note. All documents that Lender requests of
me under this section shall be referred to 25 the “Replacement Documents™: T will deliver
the Replacement Documents within ten days 2fter I receive Lender’s written request for
such replacement.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAOS M1 [5MAR21.v.7 -
Page 6 6220522_159_20320125174038507

I ||IIlIIIIIII!IIIIIIIIIIIIII||ll|||||l|l||l||||||IHIIIIIIII!!II||||I||I|I||II|II\||||||IIIIIII]IIIIIII|I1|l|ll||l||?|||||||||

[TAACKINEID. 263906682650] 040537-C0088603-0 {FAG,B62] [DOC 32 66/112 14,21077677] {F_1_0_CLS)



2206239217 Page: 7 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

By SIGNING BELOW, Borrower accepts and agrees to the terms contained in this Security

Instrument and in any rider(s) executed by Bo?»je%d recorded with it.
Slgn lieretoexecutcRim A 2“-’
e

Christine Orr
dificatic en -
Mo — Agreem ’t‘ (Must be signed exattly as printed)

09 S 19020
2 Z @ Signature Date (MM/DD/YYYY)

es Si nature

é’/fa? Tﬁﬁ@foﬁ)
Wltﬁ }XPrn ed NameZ / (QO 0? o?

Witness Slgna“l.h.. DNate (MM/DIVYYYY) .
____ISpace below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE OF Y
[
COUNTY OF __ ¢} f—

On the é)fﬂ day of S;eb- in the yearMéfbre me, the
undersigned, a Notary Public in anu far sajd State, personally appeared Christine Ofr, personally
known to me (or proved to me on the pisis of satisfactory evidence) to be the pefson(s) whose
name(s) is/are subscribed to the within inst-ument and acknowledged to me that he/she/they
executed the same in his/her/their authorized ~apacity(ies), and that by his/her/their §ignature(s) on
the instrument, the person or entity upon behalf of ‘which the person or entity acted; executed the
instrument,

WITNESgny hand and official seal.

o,

(Signa -
Notary Public; M¥\M E\Lb*%r‘}}k JMBQ

.(Printed Name) (Y
My commission expires: l:’-)-l %] )Q(};@,\ + (Notery Piiblic Seal)

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any Ianguagc or print}

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAQ6 M11SMAR2 |.v.7 -
Page 7 6220522_159_20220125174038507

O

[TRACKINGI [1.289906622660) 040537-00088583-0 {PAQ.884) (DOC 32 64/112 10.21077877] (F_1__0_CLS]



2206239217 Page: 8 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

DO NOT WRITE BELOW THIS LINE.

AR R R R ER R RN Rk R AR Rk E XSS Rk bk kR kR xd b bk hbkddhkk

THIS SECTION IS FOR INTERNAL USE ONLY

Community Loan Servicing, LLC, fka Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Servicer”), as subservicer
for loan servicer, Lakeview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Lender”)
By: Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC

% February 28th, 2022

e
@—&kﬂrﬁanie Casillas Date

Title:  Attorney in Fact

~fSpace below this line for Acknowledgement]

STATE QF Colorado
COUNTY OF Denver

On 28th day of Februaryin the yer. <2022 before me, _ David Thao

Notary Public, personally appeared € tephanie Casillas, Attorney in Fact

of Mortgage Connect Document Solutions, LLC for Community Loan Servicing, LLC, fka
Bayview Loan Servicing, LLC (“Servicer™), as subservicer for loan servicer, Lakeview Lpan
Servicing, LLC (“Lender”), personally known to e /(or proved to me on the basis of satisfactory
evidence} to be the person(s) whose name(s) is/are subscribed to the within instrument and
acknowledged to me that he/she/they executed the sam< iu histher/their authorized capacity(ies),
and that by his/her/their signature(s) on the instrument the person(s),or entity upon behalf of which
the person{s) acted, executed the instrument.

WITNESS my hand and official seal.

T Notary Signature
Notary Public Printed Name
David Thao {exactly as printed on seal)
Notary Public Commission
September 11th, 2024 Expiration Date

(Please ensure seal does not overlap any language or print)

DAVID THAO
NOTARY PUBLIC
STATE OF COLORADO
NOTARY ID 20204031667
MY COMMISSION EXPIRES SEPTEMBER 11, 2024




2206239217 Page: 9 of 8

UNOFFICIAL COPY

EXHIBIT A

Lot 21 in Block 2 in Knotting Gate Unit 1, a Subdivision of part of the Southeast quarter of
Section 27, Township 36 North, Range 13, East of the Third Principal Meridian in Cook County,
Mlinois.

PACKAGE_CLS_FHAOS M115MAR21.v.7 .
Page 8 6220322_139_20320125174038507

b,

0000 S

[TAACKINGID. 2BIGCA0850] CA05I7-00000593-0 [FAG.GA6] (DAC 32 a112 10.2 1877877 (F_1_0_CL&}



